

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

MELISSA ARMSTRONG, *et al.*, individually  
and on behalf of other similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-CV-3150-M  
LEAD CASE

(Consolidated With Civil Action No. 3:21-CV-  
01484-M)

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT  
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 2

    A. Overview of the Litigation..... 2

    B. The Preliminary Approval Order and Class Counsel’s Continued Work..... 4

    C. Terms of the Settlement..... 5

        1. The Settlement Class..... 5

        2. The Settlement Benefits..... 5

    D. Notice Effectively Reached the Settlement Class..... 7

    E. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement Has Been Overwhelmingly Positive..... 8

III. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED..... 9

    A. The Standard for Final Approval ..... 9

    B. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate Under Rule 23(e)(2) and the Fifth Circuit *Reed* Factors..... 10

        1. Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Provided Excellent Representation to the Class ..... 11

        2. The Parties Negotiated the Settlement at Arm’s Length ..... 12

        3. The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 13

        4. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed..... 17

        5. The Probability of Success on the Merits. .... 18

        6. The Range and Certainty of Recovery..... 19

        7. The Views of Class Counsel, Class Representatives, and Absent Class Members..... 21

        8. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other ..... 22

IV. CLASS CERTIFICATION REMAINS APPROPRIATE..... 23

V. THE COURT SHOULD CONFIRM ITS EARLIER APPOINTMENT OF  
CLASS COUNSEL AND SETTLEMENT CLASS REPRESENTATIVES..... 24

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ayers v. Thompson*,  
358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 13, 17

*Cotton v. Hinton*,  
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 10

*DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.*,  
240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)..... passim

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)..... 10, 16, 19, 21

*Hays v. Eaton Grp. Att’ys, LLC*,  
2019 WL 427331 (M.D. La. Feb. 4, 2019) ..... 10, 19

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation*,  
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 18

*In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.*,  
228 F.R.D. 541 (S.D. Tex. 2005) ..... 21

*In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 10, 13

*In re Heelys, Inc. Derivative Litig.*,  
2009 WL 10704478 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2009) ..... 17

*In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in Gulf of Mex.*,  
910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012) ..... 10, 22

*Izzio v. Century Golf Partners Mgmt., L.P.*,  
2019 WL 10589568 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2019) ..... 14

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.*,  
488 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 16

*Keil v. Lopez*,  
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 20

*Kincade v. Gen. Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 10

*Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.*,  
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)..... 13, 20

*Kostka v. Dickey’s Barbecue Restaurants, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 16821685 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2022) ..... 13, 15, 22

*Matson v. NIBCO Inc.*,  
2021 WL 4895915 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2021) ..... 18

*Melby v. Am. ’s MHT, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 10399004 (N.D. Tex. June 22, 2018)..... 13, 14

*Newby v. Enron Corp.*,  
394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 10

*ODonnell v. Harris Cty., Texas*,  
2019 WL 4224040 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2019)..... 10, 18

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 21

*Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.*,  
576 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 20

*Reed v. General Motors Corp.*,  
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)..... passim

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) ..... 14, 18

*Stott v. Capital Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
277 F.R.D. 316 (N.D. Tex. 2011) ..... 22

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 20

*Torregano v. Sader Power, LLC*,  
2019 WL 969822 (E.D. La. Feb. 28, 2019) ..... 16

*Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.*,  
472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007) ..... 20

*Vela v. City of Houston*,  
276 F.3d 659 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 16

*Welsh v. Navy Fed. Credit Union*,  
2018 WL 7283639 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2018) ..... 12

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b) ..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) ..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) ..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) ..... 4, 12, 24

**Other Authorities**

H. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 11:50 (4th ed. 2002) ..... 19
